(Rio Rio Cantina Corporation, d/b/a Rio Rio Cantina)

This Renewal of Lease Agreement is between Lessee and the City of San Antonio ("Lessor"), pursuant to the Ordinance Authorizing Renewal.

1. Identifying Information.

Lessee: Rio Rio Cantina Corporation, d/b/a Rio Rio Cantina

Lessee's Address: 421 River Walk, San Antonio, Texas 78205

Lease: River Walk Patio Lease between Landlord and Tenant

pertaining to 171.46 square feet of patio space adjacent the San Antonio River, directly across from river level entrance of Rio Rio Cantina Corporation, d/b/a Rio Rio Cantina, located a 421 River Walk, New City Block 148, and within the River Walk, San Antonio, Bexar County,

Texas.

Ordinance Authorizing

Original Lease: 2009-11-19-0938

Ordinance Authorizing

Renewal:

Beginning of Renewal

Term: March 1, 2014

Expiration of Renewal

Term: February 28, 2019

2. Defined Terms.

2.1 All terms used in this instrument and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease or any previous amendment to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them.

3. Renewal.

- 3.1 The term of the lease is extended from the Beginning of Renewal Term through and including the Expiration of Renewal Term.
- 3.2 If Lessee wants to continue occupying the Premises after the Expiration of the Renewal Term, it may seek to negotiate a further renewal. If, for whatever reason, the parties do not reach an agreement on a further renewal by the Expiration of Renewal Term, then the Lease, as renewed hereby, terminates.

Lessee must then vacate the Premises no later than the Expiration of Renewal Term.

4. Rent.

- 4.1 The monthly rental shall be \$2.63 per square foot per month for first lease year of the Renewal Term, and shall increase by a rate of three percent (3.00%) per square foot per year, commencing upon the anniversary date of each remaining lease year. The rental may be paid in one lump sum in advance or in monthly installments in advance on the first day of each month in accordance with the following payment schedule:
 - 4.1.1 3/1/2014 2/28/2015 (\$2.63 per square foot per month): \$5,411.28 payable in one lump sum in advance or \$450.94 per month.
 - 4.1.2 3/1/2015 2/29/2016 (\$2.71 per square foot per month): \$5,575.92 payable in one lump sum in advance or \$464.66 per month.
 - 4.1.3 3/1/2016 2/28/2017 (\$2.79 per square foot per month): \$5,740.44 payable in one lump sum in advance or \$478.37 per month.
 - 4.1.4 3/1/2017 2/28/2018 (\$2.87 per square foot per month): \$5,905.08 payable in one lump sum in advance or \$492.09 per month.
 - 4.1.5 3/1/2018 2/28/2019 (\$2.96 per square foot per month): \$6,090.24 payable in one lump sum in advance or \$507.52 per month.
- 4.2 From the Beginning of the Renewal Term to the Expiration of the Renewal Term, Lessee must Rent pay to Lessor at the place, at the intervals, and in the manner described in the Lease for the payment of rent.

5. No Default.

5.1 Neither Lessor nor Lessee is in default under the Lease, and neither party is aware of a cause of action against the other arising out of or relating to the period before this renewal.

6. Same Terms and Conditions.

6.1 This renewal instrument is a fully integrated statement of the modifications to the Lease. Except as expressly modified by this renewal, the Lease remains a comprehensive statement of the rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee. Lessor and Lessee reaffirm the Lease as modified by this agreement and represent to each other that, except as expressly stated in this instrument, no written right or obligation of either party has been waived such that it would impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the obligation on a future occasion.

7. Public Information.

7.1 Lessee acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the meaning of Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may be disclosed to the public. Nothing in this agreement waives an otherwise applicable exception to disclosure.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Lessor	Lessee
City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal corporation	Rio Rio Cantina Corporation, d/b/a Rio Rio Cantina
Ву:	By:
Printed	Printed
Name:	
Title:	Name and Title: futrick Tenning, Vice President
Date:	Date: //16/2014
Attest:	
City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	
City Attorney	